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DATii!'.-

SUBJECT: 

FROM: 

TO: 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

Submf sston of the Reviston to the State Implementatton Plan 
for the State of Oklahoma for Incorporation by Reference 

EPA Federal Register Office 

Offf ce of the Federal Rep1ster 

Please add thts document to the •oklah0111a A1r Quality Control Implententat1on 
Plan• file and tab 1t in the appropriate sequence. 

Part 52 of Chapter 1, tftle 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations is 
11J1tended as follows: 

Subpart LL - Oklah01111 

1. In 52.1920, Cc) fs amended by addf ng paragraph (31) as follows: 

52.1920 Indentf ffcatf on of Actfon 

* * * * * 
(c) * * * 
(31) Revision to Regulatton 1.4 •Air Resources Management -

PerMf ts Required• and variance and extension for Mesa Petroleum 

C011pany sublll1tted by the Governor on February &, 1984. A letter 

of clarf ffcatfon on section 1.4.2 (f) Cance11at1on of Authority 

to Construct or Modify was submitted by the State on February 17, 

1984. 

I PA II'- 112CM (II••• 1-76) 



GEORGE NIGH 
QOVIRNOA 

• 

February 6, 1984 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

OKLAHOMA CITY 

Mr. Dick Whittington, P.E. 
Regional Ac:infnf strator 
U. s·. Envf ronmenta 1 Protect1 on Agency 
Region VI 
1201 Elm Street 
Dallas, Texas 75270 

Dear Dick: 
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Submitted under separate cover are revisions to the State of Oklahoma Atr 
Quality Control Implementation Plan consisting of revisions to Oklahoma 
Afr Pollution Control Regulations 1.4 and 3.1. These revised regulations 
were adopted by the State Bnard of Health after appropriate public hearings 
were held by the Afr Quality Council. 

Your consideration of these revisions will be appreciated. If you have any 
questions or desire additional fnfonnation concerning this matter, please 
feel free to contact the Afr Quality Service, Oklahoma State Department of 
Health. 

GN:EP:mls 

,. ' .... 
11· "· .,., 



IDWMO H ""'- Jiii II D ""91D8CT 
W A "'T ATI" T AYl.Ollt. YICl""8IOINT 
HMIOl..D A TOAZ. UCMTMt 
lllMU.AClll IMI0.11.D. 
.ICHN Ill CMYIOWlL DJ) I 
-Wm A. COil. ..... M.D. 

8 . 
I ' 

I . 

g~ 

R ;::- r . ' ... JOAN IC LIAVln. MD 

... I"' I . . -
UCA U. JCll l'lllQll. 11.D 
M181mD MeOllDllGM.11.DO 
WAl.1111111 llCOTT MAICllL• 

r:i:: /& 

• ~ _,; ~: .t~fr;~-~t . '"~ . r ··- •• - . ~__......... . -1.!····· .. "':, . 
• • •':"'\•I I ~ 

UIGD Nedi- 10ll'I - • • 

Hr. Dick Whittington 
B.egional. Ad•1n.i•trator 

,.... Oflm 111111 ... , 
Dllllhorlla City, Oklattorna 73112 

February 17, 1984 

U.S. Euvirmmental Protection Agency 
bgion VI 
1201 Ila Strut 
D&llu, TX 75270 

Dur Kr. Wb:l.t:tiqton: 

• 

.. - .,.. .• •-:i·-:!) 
~ . ·: ... :.;. \'1 
L. • :· •• .:.• .... 

FEB221~84> 
A.: !. \. :~·J 

Purauant to Governor Nigh'• letter dated February 6, 1984, pl ... • 
find enclosed revision• to the State of Oklahoma Air.Quality Control 
Implt111e11tatio11 Plan cO'D8iating of revi•ions to Oklahoma Air Pollution 
Control Raaulat:l.on 1.4 (Air B.e•ou.rcaa Management Permit• B.equired) 
ad Raplat:lon 3.1 (Perta::lnin& to th• Control of Smoke, Visible biaaiona 
and Particulataa). Th••• regulation. were adopted by the Stat• Board 
of Baal.th after appropriate public hearing• ware held by the Air Quality 
Cou:nc:il. 

Your COD8ideration of t:ha•• regulation.a vill be appreciated. 
If you have any qua1t1ou or desire additional information, plaua feel 
frH to contaet u•. 

JWD/U:-
enc. 

Sincerely, 

.a_, ~ ,;UJ LJ 
w. Drake, Chief 

Quality Servile• 

RE!li'l!t 
FEB221984 

61-.'>'·A 
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. 

·:.· . 
-:.. ~·, X1 

:·...» - -
~:· ..... 
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Kr. Jack Divita, Chief 
Air Program Branch 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region VI 
1201 Elm Street 
Dalla•• TX 75270 

Dur Hr. Divita: 

. . -;, 
. - "> 

·~ ... 
•. 

Thi• i• iD re•pon•e to your letter of January 20, 1984 concernins 
clarification intent of a portion of revised Regulation 1.4.2(£). 

.. .. 

The regulation •• orig:tnall.y proposed for hearing required the 
applicant to conduct BACT review prior to commencing conatruction if a 
protract u:t8Dl1on vu aranted. EPA VI submitted comment at the bearing 
pointing out that the regulation wa• of general applicability and could 
alao apply to nouattaimlent areas. Thua u a re11Ult of public comment 
the Sectioua l.4.2(f) (2) (C) and (D) were revised to read "appropriate 
available control review" vhich would incompaas either BAC'l' or LA.ER 

--. 

review •• would be required for the given plant •ite. Thua the wordina 
change vu made to indicate either BACT or LAD would be required, whichever 
appU.e•. 

Sincerely, 

CL~JP.~of!t.J ~~ity Service 

.· 



1. 4. 2 (f) OlnCllllat:l.cn of Authority to OJnstruct ar Jblify 

(lJ A duly t•mm pmmit to caistruct. ar mXlify w.UJ. t:m:m:1nate 
and beoane null lll'ld void (t.mlesa extenCkd as provided belowt if 
the ccnatructJai .la mt cxmrenced within 18 DCnt:hll Of the 
pm:mit iaumce date, or if wmk is IRJl!lp!lnClec! far mm than 18 
mant:hll after it hu W111aw:m. 

(2) An appJ tca:nt may secure extanaicm Of tha pm:mit expirat1an 
date by written request of the o:mnt.asic:ner llt:at.ing tha zaucm 
for t:he delay/8Wlpl!lnB.icn and providing juatJ fJ.cat.im far the 
extmw.cn. lk:ept as p:rovided balcw, extanaiODa will ba gz:auted 
far t:m1lll of 18 m::ll1:h8 ar lea. 

CA> a. ext:erud.cn of q> to 36 ncntha will l:la gxante:! mm. 
the ~ ia p;qxieing to expanCl an al.%9IKb' mdst1DrJ 
fact 1 tty to wwwm:data the prop:>aec! new ocmst::.ruct:la or tha 
ftH>ltamt .bu mcpendSl a a.ign.Uiamt mDUnt of m:may (11 of 
total p;oject coat U idmtified in the ariginal appl 1mticn, 
mt 1JJcl.lXllnrJ land 009t) , in ~tiat far maeting the 
definit:lcn of "wwaXJ9 CXW18t:ruDtian• at tha ptqcea! eite1 ar, 

(B) a. ext:erud.cn of q> to 72 m:m:ha will be gxanted to najar 
.industrial factl1t:.iee (project cost gxeater thlln $100,000,000.00), 
"'-9 the appl iamt p;upcaea to CXll8truct at an md.st.ing aite 
and daraast:rates that the md.st.ing Bite .. ariginally deaigne4 
and a:inatructed to aoc:ut11Xldat. the ptCJIMlld w feet 1 tt:iM. 
"lba appl.:l.amt 8ha1l llll:M a cxmoitnant to the llite by 1Bvin!J 
pircbued land necesBIU'Y to ccnstJ:uct: fac1 J ttim CXJ'Vm9d by 
thi8 ext:enBicn and mrpesx1ed $1, 000,000.00 or m cm ~ 
and/ar .Ute dsvalopnent. 

(C) If a:matructial la8 mt wua:euced within thme (3) J9U11. 
of tha effectiw data of the original pa:r:mit, the pa:r:mittee 
m.mt un&n:taJm and carpleta llD aaaoptiata 11Y11il able cail:ml 
t:echmlogy nvJ.ar and an air quality analyaill. ~ ~ 
m.mt be appmvad by tm Air Q.ality Sm:v.lce befata ccnatruct:icm 
llllY Cili'"•~· 



GEORGE NIGH 
GOV!ANOA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

OKLAHOMA CITY 

February 6, 1984 

Mr. Dick Whittington, P.E. 
Regional Amninistrator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region VI 
1201 Elm Street 
Dallas, Texas 75270 

Dear Dfck: 

Forwarded under separate cover are a variance extension petf tf on and a 
copy of the original variance granted to Mesa Petrole1111 Company, Amarillo, 
Texas. This variance has been granted by the Oklahoma State Board of 
Health after public hearing and a favorable recomnendation by the Afr 
Qualit\Y Council. 

This variance w111 allow Mesa Petrole1111 to implement new technologies to 
develop a previously unavailable portion of Oklahoma's natural gas resources. 
I urge that you favorably consider this variance as prescribed in the Federal 
Cl.ean Air Act. 

Any questions regarding these petitions should be referred to the Oklahoma 
State Department of Health, Air Quality Service. 

s~ 
George Nf g~ 
6N:EP:m1s 

RrJ:i'D 
FEB23 J9B4 
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Mr. Dic:k Whittington 
Regional Admint.trator 

1000 Nof1tltllll 10Ul .... 
POii ornc. loll All51 

OIUlhoml Clly, OldMorn.I 73151 

February 17, 1983 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Region vt 
1201 Bl.II Str•et 
Dallu. TX 75270 

Dur Mr. Whittington: 

JOAN IC LEAVITT M 0 

lnclo•ed you will find a copy of a variance for Mesa Petroleum Company 
of Amarillo, Tuaa, granted by the Oklahoma Board of Health on January 27, 1983. 
Also encloaed ia an extension to that variance, granted on January 12, 1984, 
which atend• the variance period to January 27, 1985. 

Kou that th• iaeuance of the original variance was neceaaary to allow 
construction of a nev facility under the provisions of a PSD permit isaued 
by your officH. Supporting documentation, which vaa cotUJidered 1n granting 
the var1mca and nteuaion, are contained in that PSD permit. 

We regret that due to tbe um.i•ual nature of this variance, e.g. its 
being issued concurrently with a construction permit, it did not go through 
the customary adminiatrative channels and thua was not aubmi~ted for your 
co'D.8ideration at the appropriate t:lme. Apparently due to market conditiona 
for natural gu and other unforameen conditions, Mesa Petroleum Company made 
no uaa of cha variance during the f:f.rat year for which it wae granted. Thus, 
there are no unaccounted emiaa:f.ona aaaociated with the variance. 

JWD/m:eam 
cc. 

Sincerely, 

o-fb &-1 ... Uc) 
hn w. Drake, Chief 
r Quality Service 
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October 25, 1982 

Mr. Alwin Nin9 

AIR (JLIALITY 
SERVICE 

Oklahoma State Depart:nent of Health 
Air Quality Service 
P. o. Box 53551 
Oklahoma City OK 73152 

Dear Mr. Nin9: 

Subject: Reque•t for Variance 
NE Mayfield Ga• Traatin9 Facility 
Beckham County, OK 

Attached plea•• find one (1) copy of the proposed •chedul• 
for daai9n and conatruction of the nece••ary facilitie• to meat 
applicable air quality permitting atandard• at •ubject facility • 
Pl•••• nota that th• equipment ultimately in•tall•d will be de­
tarminad during tbe crucial four (4) llM)nth teatin9 phaae. 

If we may provide you with any additional information in 
thi• matter, pl•••• do not h••itata to contact tba undar•igned • 

Your• vary truly, 

~~.~ 
Henry F. Galpin 

pb 

Bncloaura• 

Copy to Trinity Conaultanta, Inc. 
Jamaa c. Clary, Jr • 

0Na llM:&A IJl;.....,.ro\"1E PC:91 fJ• • ,.· 1 '"J" 0?00t1 "• "'" 

oJ f. . I 
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Variance 8:!-l 

Face Sh .. c: for Hli•a P•Crol•ua Ccmpany 
Aiur:l.llo. T•xa. 

Sr.aff Acc::l.on: 

On October l, 1982 MESA Petrol•um CO!llpony of Allar:l.llo, T•xa• 
petitioned th• Air Quality Council c:o operate :I.ta a•• incinerator at 
varianco with Oklahoma Alr Pollution Control R•gulatlon Ha. 3,4 
(Control of Elllaaion of Sulfur C0111pounda) until March 1, 1984. 

~ESA propoaed to tr•at sour a•• produc•d near Sweetvat•r, OklahOll.I. 
Acid ~aaea vlll be :l.nc:l.n•rated •mittina a maximum of 1004 pouada of 
lhllfur dloxld• per hour. MESA planned to 111111:911 sulfur HCD'ftlry 
unit to procHa the sour IU• In ord•r to deaip auch a unit of 
•ppropriate capacitr a few month• t1- la Heeled to quantifr tbe pa 
component•. Procurll?IMlnt and inatallation of equiJ1119nt •r• 9Kp•cc:•d 
to b•ain in th• latter half of 1983. 

Th• ac:aff h&.9 reviewed th• follavin& matari&la: 

1) MESA Petroleua Cotapany, Octobtlr 1, 1982 latter of tranaaittal 
2) The petition for variance and attachlMluta 
3) Proposed 1ehedula 
4) Plot plan for th• propoaad facility 

Th• ataff ra~• favorabla conaidarat:Lan of tbia variuac• 
until Karch 1, 1984. 

Movllllber 16, 1982 

Council Action: 

Th• Council rac-dlld thac th• Yarlanca IHI apprOYed vltb c:ha State 
Board of Health ••ttin& tb• b911nnin1 and andtna data• (no 110r• than one 
yur durat:Lan). 
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.PE'i'ITION FOR VA.RU.'ICE • ~\\1'\~ 
.• •• ---. t1..'~ ,.o.~\\, 

---- ....... 

"' • .. "C'' ,,. _\' 
f. Petl'!.idrilf!e: "" 

A. lfa:a•~•M•S;s.:;.!•=-P~•..,..t~ro ...... 11w:um...,.Cwow • .._· _______ ~-----·-\~------------------~ 

• 

JI. Aditreu P. o. Box l009 
:• 

c. 

11. 

Amarillo, T•x•• 79189 

· 11... Hcnrv Go lpiD 

.A44rH1 P. O. Box 2009, 

1'el.1phou1: Area Code 806 

'1'11:1• Manager 

Amarillo, Texaa 79189 

Jfo. 378-1022 

- Soecial Proiects 

ll:. '!L'nl• of Operat:Loa or ProceH1 Natural Ga• Sweetening Plant 

. 
A. Characteristic• The emiuiona from thia faciU.tx vill primarily consht 

of aylfur ,H.oxide <gaatpua> dut t;p th• incineration of tbt agur qaa. 

:I. QuDU~ or laia1ioa r...9J. --=S:.:•:.:•~Au:to:;t:&C;s.hm!:=:.n:.:.t:...:111111r.:X11..-..1I:.:•-----------

.c. Hauer of 41•c:har&• to the &tmapae The aulfur dioxidt will be 

ell\itt•d through th• incinerator •t•ck. 

l'I. AU JJoll.~iOA Cntrol Eqll.S:p111eat: 

A. l'rHat eq,ulpaent, it ust -•No=n.;;.•-------------------

V • '1'illa feriod.. i°Ol" V&ri&DCI: 

A. Date ,,,,. vb1ch PetitiODel' W1U 11• b c:Oll,PUuc• vi.th lepl&ttou. Tl!• MgH 

Petrol•~ faeilitY vill ~ in cqmplitnce !fJ.tbin A ynep af~tr thg 
• J.nclner&orecun• ociei:-aton. 
.... :Keuou for requ11t1111 nr1we S11 at"tach!Mnt y-a. 

%, 81nrv f, Galpin • gnaqtr - lpeslal rrp1ec;t;a ('tl'l.l.tr), 

· c~1t:r that: the atat~t• "1n this petition are true ud correct. \0 tb• llHt of 



-... _______ . 

Attacbmlat III-I 

Meea Petroleum propoeee to treat all •our gaa produced at the NE Mayfield 
• 

Pro1pect ia a central a•• treating facility located near the Tipton 

Bo. 2-29 well. 

Initially, Me1a will inatall a DEA plant to remove all acid ga1e1 from 

the •our au. The acid 1•1e• vill be incinerated to meet ah: quality 

raqulrtment• Ul14•r the one year variance requeatecl from the State of 

Oklahoma. In addition 1:0 th• inc.iuerator, the plant vill have a J>EA 

reboiler (direct-fired heater) rated at 7 .2 million BTU• per hour. The 

reboiler rill uae the 1veet treated au for fuel. 

'1'ba maxi111m1 eulfu:r cU.ozide •beion• from th• incinerator v:l.11 be 1004 

pound.a per hour (49,700 part• per million). The averege embaion r1.te ia 

difficult to determine •ince the hydrogen 1ulf ide preaent in the 1•• 
•tream hu been variable iD th• well •trem tuta. 

Tbe ef feet• of the iDciDu:ato:r ou the ambient air quality are evaluat9d 

in. the attached report. Diapera ion modeling reaulta indicate that the 

inciurator vill •et tbe 3-bour, 24-hour, and anuual National Ambient 

Air Quality Standarcla. 



-

------------·· ·-. - --·. - ·- - .. . - . --
Attachment tV-B 

A Clau1 1ulfur recoY•l'J plant vill be in1talled in order to remove at 

leaat 90% of the.hydrogen 1ulfide from the 1our ,... Iu order to achieve 

an acceptable feed compoaition for the 1ulfur plant, an additional 

treating plaut may "Deed to be inatalled up1tremm of the DEA plaut. Thi• 

plant vould u1e the Union Carbide proce11 or a 1imilar proce••· the 

additioual plant vil l require a direct fired heater rated at 

approzimately ft..3 million BTU1 per hour. Tbe reboiler vill be fired vitb 

sveet treated , ... 
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Attachment V-B 

A variance i• reque•ted in order to incinerate the •our &•• produced in 

the RE Ma1f iela Pro1pct until the ga1 1trema compoaitian. can. be 

accurately determined and the •ulfur recover, plant can be properly 

deai.aud to proce11 tbe •our au. The vall atr•• tHt• vhich have bean 

perf omed. are inconcluaive. Th• amount of hydrogen aulfide a11d carbo11 

diozicle vazy 1ipific:antl1, &Del therefore, the t1pe of plant required to 

remove the hJd:roaen •ulfide b difficult to detip. After a fev montha 

of production, the 1&1 1traam compo1itiou 1hould. be defined, mid tla• 

z:emaiDder of the pl.aD.t vil 1 be de1ignad and. built. 
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October 1, 1982 

• 
Mr. Grant c. Marburger 
Oklahoma State Department of Health 
Air Quality Service 
P. o. Box 53551 
Oklahoma City, OK 73152 

Dear Mr. Marburger: 

Subject: Petition for variance 
NE Mayfield Treating Facility 

Enclosed, for your consideration, please find four (4) 
copies of the subject Petition for variance complete with 
all attachments. Also enclosed is one set of computer runs 
generated by Trinity Consultants, Inc. during their study 
of the effects on ambient air quality due to the proposed 
!ncinerator. 

Mesa is currently negotiating a surf ace use agreement 
for a 500' X 500' plot which will be located near the Tipton 
No. 2-29 location shown on the attached General Highway Map 
of Beckham County. The exact coordinates of the proposed 
plant site will be provided upon successful completion of 
said negotiations. 

If we can provide any additional information in this 
matter, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours very truly, 

Henry F. Galpin 

Enclosure 

clr 

Copy to Trinity Consultants, Inc. 
100 North Central Expressway 
Suite 910 
Richardson, TX 75080 
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... - -- - ... - .. .. . - .... - - - " Variance BZ-3 
(Second Hearing) 

/'-- .. --·----··-· ---- -~ 
Fact Sheet for Hesa Petroleum Company 

Amari 1 Jo, Texas 

Staff Act ion: • 

A year ago, (October I, 1982), Hesa Petroleum petitioned the Council 
to operate Its N.E. Hayfield gas treating facility at variance with 
Regulation 3.4 (Control of Emission of Sulfur Compounds). 

Hesa proposed to treat sour gas produced near Sweetwater, Oklahoma 
with a sulfur recovery plant. The amount of hydrogen sulf Ide and carbon 
dioxide vary conslderably from this deep gas well stream, and therefore, 
data must be acquired so the plant could be designed to remove the 
hydrogen sulfide. To acquire these data a few months production time 
w.s necessary to define the gas stream cOCRposltlon, thereby allowing the 
plant's design and construction. During this time period Mesa would 
Install • dlethylamlne (DEA) plant to remove all acid gases and Incinerate 

---ihem to meet air quality standardrs-.~-

The Air Quality Council rec0111nended the variance which was approved 
by the Board of Health with expiration on January 27, 1984. 

However the construction and testing on this project could not be 
conducted because of Inability to market the gas during this period. 
Consequently a request was received September 12, 1983 to extend the 
variance for an additional year. 

The staff has reviewed all of the variance petition material and 
reconnends favorable consideration of this extension for one year. 

November 1~-15, 1983 

Counc i 1 Act I on : 

The Council reconmended that the variance be extended from January 27, 1984 
with the State Board of Health setting the endJng date (no more than one 
year durat Ion). 
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Petitioner: 

.11. A4dreaa r. o. Bolo. 2009 

,\Jllar1llo, Texas 79U9 

c • .Loc&UOA ot tac1l1'J The !'SHA Ptt[Oleurn !a;i,11.1;•1 will be located DI 

the Tioton No. 2-29 well aoorox. 2 m1les sou~n ~nd J m1les east o 

J). \~r:l':s~i!rwt.'t'M.tr~\o act. tor :pet.it.loa•r: 

w... Henry Goloin Tit.le ~anager - Special Pr91 

AddrH• p, o. Box 2009, ,\J:!!rillo, Texas 79l89 

1'el•phon•: M°H Coll• 806 fto. _l,7:.:81£.-;.:lt..10~2:.:2:.....-----------

II. 1'ype ot Opv&t.ioD or ProcHa: Nos:urol Gu Sweegeninq Plant 

111. 

lY. 

"· 

. 
vi • 

fal.HiOU: 

.A. Cbaract.edaUca The 1mh1ign1 from thh f1c1litv will primarily co1 • 

qt 1ulfur d:toxide !q11egu1> dµe tQ ;be inc\nera;;on o~ the sour 9-· 
J. Ql&&DU't.J' QI' 1!11.lHiOD Lnel See Attachcent UI-B • 

c. Hmu ot llhcb&r1• t.o iJae auio.pll11re Tbt 1ul fur digxide yill bt tnnit 

thrgyab t;b• inginara,pr 1t1ck. 

.A. Pll'•ut qtdpumt. U ~ _..,u...,oi:.&Jn1:111•i....-----------------
S•• •tt•sbmt1nt ry-u, 

U.. Jtvioll t• Varia11c:e1 

A. D&t• 117 vbicb Pe1:it:lOHI' will b• ill ccmpliuc• vf.tll ••pl&ttou · Tlut MpH 

ear.eft•r the 
I. 

J. penrv y, G•lpin 

certif7 tl11ot t:hll atat ... ata 

IQ' kDGVl•4ge &n4 belier. 

• .....1M1-..n.,,.oil.lq11.1e ... ri....;-...... sli.R'-s...,i1-...l~P..,r:111o:.1i.llll1.::c~tr.11•r..-

~t1: Septemb!r 12 1 1983 
(See rOYeni• aide tor 1n•t.1'1lct.iona) 

(Tit.11 

.. 
j 
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AttacbmaDt III-B 

Hesa Petroleum propoH• to treat al 1 •our &H produced at the NE Hayfield 
• 

Pro1pect in a central &•• treating facility located near the Tipton 

No. 2-29 v.11. 

Initiall7, He•a v111 in1tall a DEA plant to remove all acid s••e• from 

the •our au. n. acid 1a1H vill be incinerated to meet air quality 

requirement• aucler the oae 7ear variance requeated from tbe State of 

Oklahoma. IA addition to the incinerator, the plant vil 1 have a DEA 

reboiler (direct-fired beater) rated at 7 .2 mil lion Bl1Ja per hour. The 

reboiler vill use the aveet treated gu for fuel. 

t'be m:dmm aalfu.r dioxide emblio1u from. tbe incinerator will be 1004 

poUDda per boar (49,700 part• per million). 'l'he average emil•ioa rate ia 

.difficult to detezmill.e •inc• the hydrogen. aulf ide pre1ent ill tbe aaa 

•treaa baa nu Yariable in tb• vttll •tre• tuta. 

The effect• of tbe inciurator 011 the ambient air quality are naluatecl 

in the att.clwd report. Di•per1ion modelina result• indicate that tbe 

incinerator vill met the l-hour, 24-hour, and anuual .National Ambient 

Air Qualit7 St&ladarda. 
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.Attacb.0111111t tV-1 

A Clau• •ulm r.covery plat vi.11 be in•talled iu order to r:emov• at 
• le .. t 90% of the h74rogen •ulfide from the •our &••· In order to achieve 

an acceptable feed compo1ition for tbe •ulfur plant, an additioaal 

treati11& plant ma7 ae9d to ~. iu•talled upatre .. of Che Dl:A plaat. t!aia 
• 

plant vould u .. tile Unf.ou Carbide proce•• or a •iailar proc•••· !'be 

additioul plat vill Z'q1d.re • direct fired oater ratecl at 

approzf.matel7 4.3 al11f.aa ltV• per bour. The reboil•r vill 'be fired vitb 

•wet treated au. 

----- -----·-·-- - ... 
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Accachment V-B 

A variance ia requeated in order to incinerate tbe •our gaa produced in 

• 
t'be IE Hayfield Proapct Wldl the gas •Cream compoaitiou can be 

accurately determined and the 1ulfur recovery plant can be properly 

de1ig11t1d to proce•• the •our &••· The vell •tremia te•t• vhlch h .. e been 

performed are incoaclu•iYe. l'be amount of hydrogen aulfide and carboa. 

dioxide Y&f:1 dpificu.tl7, and therefore, the type of plant requir• to 

remove the hydros en aulfide is dif fie ult to deaign. After a fev ao11th• 

of procluctiou, the cu •tr•• compolitioa. ahould be defined, ad th• 

rmu.inder- of the pl.ant vill be de1iped and built. 
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